
County of El Dorado

Legislation Text

330 Fair Lane, Building A
Placerville, California

530 621-5390
FAX 622-3645

www.edcgov.us/bos/

Probation Department recommending the Board:
1) Approve and authorize the Chair to sign Amendment I to Agreement for Services 3408 with Noble
Software Group, LLC, for access to proprietary cloud-based software and as-needed specialized
training services, to increase the amount of the contract by $18,844.88 for a total not to exceed
amount of $136,451.88 for the term of October 28, 2018, through October 31, 2021; and
2) Authorize the Purchasing Agent, or designee, to execute further documents relating to Agreement
for Services 3408, including amendments which do not increase the maximum dollar amount or term
of the Agreement, and contingent upon approval by County Counsel and Risk Management.

FUNDING: General Fund.
DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND
As a continued effort to engage in evidence-based practices as the standard for programs and
services, Noble Software Group’s (Noble) current contract provides for licensing for the Noble
Assessment Platform. The Assessment Platform provides numerous juvenile and adult risk and
needs assessments, all of which are evidence-based. These fully validated assessment tools provide
a foundation to identify an offender's risk to community safety and address offender’s needs, based
on their risk of reoffending and addresses the underlying criminogenic needs to make sustainable
behavioral changes for each offender while also providing a more consistent process to address
offender’s needs. The Noble software is also used to satisfy data collection and reporting
requirements.

Probation has identified the need to conduct two additional days of training for staff. In addition, there
were unanticipated annual license costs for the contract year of November 1, 2020, through October
31, 2021. Due to these two factors, the Probation Department is requesting an increase in funding for
Agreement 3408.

ALTERNATIVES
N/A

PRIOR BOARD ACTION
18-1521 #17, 10/16/2018

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT
N/A

CAO RECOMMENDATION / COMMENTS
Approve as recommended

FINANCIAL IMPACT
Approved Juvenile Justice Crime Prevention Act (JJCPA) funding and Juvenile Probation Funding
(JPF). There is no General Fund impact or increase to Net County Cost.

File #: 21-0111, Version: 1

County of El Dorado Printed on 4/15/2022Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 21-0111, Version: 1

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS
1) Obtain signature of Chair on two (2) originals of Amendment I to Agreement 3408.
2) Forward one (1) fully executed document to the Probation Department for finalization and
distribution to vendor.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT
N/A

CONTACT
Jackie Cook, Administrative Analyst, 530-621-5588

County of El Dorado Printed on 4/15/2022Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

